 a 50 basis point decrease in the discount rate would have had the effect of increasing the

recognized loss by around €1 million for the Rest of the World region;

 a 100 basis point decrease in the discount rate would have had the effect of increasing the

recognized loss by around €2 million for the Rest of the World region.

Growth assumption sensitivity

Business growth is measured by like-for-like growth of business volume. The margin rate is defined as the

ratio between EBIT before depreciation, amortization and provisions and operating revenue.

At December 31, 2018, a 10% fall in business volume would have had the effect of increasing the

recognized impairment loss by around €1 million.

At December 31, 2018, a 100 basis point fall in the margin rate would have increased the recognized

impairment loss by around €1 million.

5.6 .  DEPRECIATION, AMORTIZATION AND PROVISIONS
Depreciation, amortization and provision expenses reflect the operating costs of assets owned

by Edenred. This item also includes amortization of fair value adjustments to assets acquired in

business combinations.

In 2018, amortization of fair value adjustments to assets primarily included €6 million for UTA and €7 million

for Embratec.

(in € millions)
-10% +10%

-100

bps

+100

bps

France

Europe (excl. France) - - - -

Latin America - - - -

Rest of the World (1) 2 (1) 1

Business growth sensitivity Margin rate sensitivity

2018

(in € millions) 2018

2017

Restated

Amortization of fair v alue adjustments to assets

acquired in business combinations 21 22

Other depreciation and amortization 54 51

TOTAL 75 73

www.edenred.com  | page 44/90

NOTE 6 :  FINANCIAL ITEMS

6.1 .  NET FINANCIAL EXPENSE

Net financial expense includes:

 interest expense or income on borrowings, other financial liabilities and loans and receivables;

 exchange gains and losses on financial transactions;

 movements on financial provisions.

Hedging instruments are related to expenses and income on interest rate swaps as presented in Note 6.6

“Financial instruments and market risk management”.

Other financial income and other financial expenses mainly concern bank fees, miscellaneous banking